






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I do hereby certify that I have this 20th day of March, 2025, served the following parties 
with the foregoing VERIFIED APPLICATION OF CORDON M. SMART FOR PRO HAC 
VICE ADMISSION, by electronic mail addressed as follows:  
 
 

Ms. Sallie Tanner  
Executive Secretary 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, SW  
Atlanta, GA  30334 
stanner@psc.ga.gov 
 
Ms. Jamie Barber  
Mr. Justin Pawluk 
Mr. Robert Trokey 
Mr. Chris Collado  
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 
jbarber@psc.ga.gov  
jpawluk@psc.ga.gov  
rtrokey@psc.ga.gov 
ccollado@psc.ga.gov 
 
Mr. Steven Hewitson 
Mr. Brandon Marzo 
Ms. Allison Pryor 
Troutman Pepper Locke 
Bank of America Plaza 
600 Peachtree St., NE, Suite 5200 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
steven.hewitson@troutman.com   
brandon.marzo@troutman.com  
allison.pryor@troutman.com  
 
Mr. Charles B. Jones, III   
Mr. Lloyd Avram 
Georgia Association of Manufacturers 
The Hurt Building 
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 1620 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
cjones@gamfg.org 
lavram@gamfg.org 
 

Mr. Jeffry C. Pollock 
J. Pollock Incorporated 
14323 South Outer 40 Road 
Suite 206 N 
Town and Country, Missouri 63017-5734 
jcp@pollockinc.com  
 
Mr. Robert B. Baker 
Robert B. Baker, PC 
2480 Briarcliff Road, NE, Suite 6 
Atlanta, Georgia 30329 
bobby@robertbaker.com 
 
Mr. Jim Clarkson 
Resource Supply Management 
135 Emerald Lake Rd 
Columbia, SC 29209 
jclarkson@rsmenergy.com  
 
Ms. Jennifer Whitfield 
Mr. Bob Sherrier  
Mr. Amitav Kamani 
Ms. Tia McGee  
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th St. NW, Suite 1050 
Atlanta, GA  30309 
jwhitfield@selcga.org 
bsherrier@selcga.org 
akamani@selcga.org 
tmcgee@selcga.org 
  
Mr. Simon Mahan 
Mr. Whit Cox 
Southern Renewable Energy Assoc. 
11610 Pleasant Ridge Rd., Suite 103 #176 
Little Rock, AR 72223 
simon@southernwind.org 
whit@southernrenewable.org 
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Mr. Jeremiah Haswell, Director 
Regulatory Affairs Georgia Power Company 
Bin 10230 
241 Ralph McGill Boulevard, NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3374 
jhaswell@southernco.com 
  
Mr. Peter Hubbard 
Georgia Center for Energy Solutions 
55 Leslie St SE  
Atlanta, GA 30317  
peter@georgia-ces.org 
 
Ms. Alicia Brown 
Capital Good Fund 
333 Smith St. 
Providence, RI 02908 
aliciab@capitalgoodfund.org 
 
Mr. Scott F. Dunbar  
Keyes and Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln St. 
Suite 1105 
Denver, CO 80203 
sdunbar@keyesfox.com 
 
Ms. Anna Bella Korbatov 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Fermata Energy 
100 10th St. NE, # 101  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
annabella@fermataenergy.com  
 
Mr. Steve Letendre, PhD 
Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs 
Fermata Energy 
100 10th St. NE  
Charlottesville, VA 22902 
steve@fermataenergy.com 
 
Mr. Zachary Fabish 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street NW 
8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org 

 
Mr. Curt Thompson 
Attorney at Law 
Thompson & Associated Law Firm, PC  
3775 Venture Drive, D100 
Duluth, GA 30096 
curthbthompson@bellsouth.net  
 
Ms. Maggie Shober 
Eddy Moore 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
P.O. Box 1842  
Knoxville, TN 37901 
maggie@cleanenergy.org 
eddy@cleanenergy.org 
 
Ms. Kimberly (Kasey) A. Sturm 
Weissman PC 
One Alliance Center 
4th floor 
3500 Lenox Road 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 
kaseys@weissman.law 
 
Mr. Jonathan Hunt 
Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid 
Transit Authority 
2424 Piedmont Road, NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30324 
jhunt@itsmarta.com 
 
Mr. John Joseph McNutt 
US Army Legal Services Agency 
Office of The Judge Advocate General 
9275 Gunston Road (JALS-ELD) 
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-5546 
john.j.mcnutt.civ@army.mil 
 
Ms. Liz Coyle 
Georgia Watch 
55 Marietta Street, Suite 903 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
lcoyle@georgiawatch.org 
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Ms. Heather Pohnan 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
691 John Wesley Dobbs Ave. NE 
Suite C 
Atlanta, Georgia 30312 
heather@cleanenergy.org 
 
Mr. Patrick King II 
Mr. Luis Matinez 
Ms. Amanda Levin 
Maeve Sneddon 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th St. NW #300 
Wahington, DC  20005 
pkingii@nrdc.org 
lmartinez@nrdc.org 
alevin@nrdc.org 
msneddon@nrdc.org 
 
Newton M. Galloway 
Terri M. Lyndall 
Galloway & Lyndall, LLP 
406 North Hill Street 
Griffin, Georgia   30223 
(770) 233-6230 
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com 
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com 
 
David E. Penland 
One Griffin Center 
100 S. Hill Street, Suite 600 
Griffin, GA  30223 
(770) 227-4000 telephone 
(770) 229-8524 facsimile 
dpenland@beckowen.com 
 
Mr. Juan Estrada 
Juan Estrada Law, LLC 
3675 Crestwood Parkway, Suite 400 
Duluth, Georgia 30096 
Juan@JuanEstradaLaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Allison Kvien  
Regulatory Director Southeast 
2810 Coliseum Centre Drive Suite 120, 
Charlotte, NC 28217 
akvien@votesolar.org  
 
David Nifong 
City of Decatur 
Department of Public Works 
2635 Talley Street 
Decatur, GA  30030 
Telephone:  404-295-2764 
David.nifong@decaturga.com 
 
Mike Wharton 
Athens-Clarke county Unified Government 
Sustainability Office 
110 Bray Street 
Athens, GA  30601 
Telephone:  706-613-3838 
Mike.Wharton@accgov.com 
 
Mendie White 
Gwinnet County 
Offices of the County Administrator 
75 Langley Drive 
Lawrenceville, GA  30046 
Mendie.White@gwinnettcounty.com 
 
Chandra Farley 
John R. Sydel 
City of Atlanta 
Office of Sustainability and Resilience 
55 Trinity Avenue, SW 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
cfarley@atlantaga.gov 
jrseydel@atlantaga.gov 
 
Joey Crews 
Athens-Clarke County 
Sustainability Office 
110 Bray Street 
Athens, GA  30601 
Joseph.crews@accgov.com 
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Gordon Kenna 
DeKalb County Public Works 
180 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA  30030 
hgkenna@dekalbcountyga.gov 
 
Donald Moreland 
Georgia Solar Energy Association 
1199 Euclid Avenue 
Atlanta, GA  30307 
Telephone:  770-548-2714 
don@solarcrowdsource.com 
 
William Bradley Carver Sr. Esq.  
Hall Booth Smith, P.C. 
191 Peachtree Street NE 
Suite 2900 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
Telephone:  404-954-5000 
bcarver@hallboothsmith.com 
 
Stephen Butler 
Executive Director 
Georgia Solar Energy Industries Association, 
Inc.  
2451 Cumberland Parkway, Suite 3380 
Atlanta, GA  30339 
steve@connectpublicaffairs.org 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Carrie H. Grundmann 
Spillman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
Telephone:  336-631-1062 
seaton@spillmanlaw.com 
cgrundmann@spillmanlaw.com 
 
Steven W. Lee 
Spillman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Bent Creak Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
Telephone:  717-791-2012 
slee@spillmanlaw.com 
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This 20th day of March, 2025 

/s/ Benjamin L. Snowden   
Benjamin L. Snowden 
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